

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
(Richmond Division)

JEROME SKOCHIN, SUSAN SKOCHIN and ) Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-00049-REP  
LARRY HUBER, Individually and on Behalf )  
of All Others Similarly Situated, ) CLASS ACTION  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
GENWORTH LIFE INSURANCE )  
COMPANY and GENWORTH LIFE )  
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK, )  
)  
Defendants. )  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF (1) MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL  
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND (2) CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION  
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND  
SERVICE AWARDS TO THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Standards for Reviewing Objections to Class Settlements .....	3
B. The Objections to the Settlement Should Be Overruled.....	4
a. Objections to the Notice Should Be Overruled As The Notice Effectively Communicates the Terms of the Settlement .....	4
b. Having to Decide Whether to Opt-Out Without Knowing the Exact Calculation of Premiums or Benefits Under the Special Election Options or the Availability of all Options Is Not Unusual in a Class Action Settlement.....	8
2. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief.....	14
3. This Case Does Not (and Could Not) Challenge the Rate Increases Themselves .....	19
4. Payments Under The Settlement Will Not Be Used By Genworth To Justify Future Rate Increase Requests .....	23
5. Objections to the Attorneys Fees and Service Awards Requested Should Be Overruled.....	24
6. Subclasses Are Unnecessary Where Every Class Member Stands in an Identical Position with Respect to Genworth’s Alleged Nondisclosures and Will Receive Individually Tailored Benefits Under the Settlement.....	28
7. Other Objections .....	34
C. The California Department of Insurance’s Statement Does Not Undermine Approval of the Settlement .....	37
III. CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	30
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 03-6604, 2012 WL 4459582 (E.D. Pa Sept. 25, 2012).....	13
<i>Berrien v. New Raintree Resorts Int’l, LLC</i> , 276 F.R.D. 355 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	31
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 15, 18, 27
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	16
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	3
<i>Flint v. MetLife Ins. Co. Connecticut</i> , 460 F. App’x 483 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 22
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	10
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom. Priceline.com, Inc. v. Silberman</i> , 405 F. App’x 532 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2020).....	10
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	2
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	4

**Page**

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020) .....3, 9, 27

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....3

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....10

*In re The Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1997).....5

*In re Quaker Oats Labeling Litig.*,  
No. C 10-0502 RS, 2014 WL 12616763 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2014).....16

*In re VMS Ltd. P’ship Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 90-C-2412, 1995 WL 355722 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 1995).....5

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
MDL No. 2672 CRB (JSC), 2017 WL 2212783 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2017) .....16

*Keil v. Lopez*,  
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) .....10

*Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.*,  
308 F.R.D. 231 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....30

*Lyons v. CoxCom, Inc.*,  
No. 08-CV-2047-H(CAB), 2010 WL 11249482 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2010).....16

*Mongeluzzi v. Pansini & Lessin*,  
61 Pa. D. & C. 4th 52 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 2001) .....13

*Riker v. Gibbons*,  
No. 3:08-cv-00115-LRH-VPC, 2010 WL 4366012 (D. Nev. Oct. 28, 2010) .....15

*Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA*,  
No. 7:18-cv-02927-JDA, 2019 WL 2591153 (D.S.C. June 21, 2019) .....3

*Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA*,  
No. 7:18-cv-02927-JDA, 2019 WL 719031 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2019).....3

*Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.*,  
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....32

**Page**

*Schechter v. Crown Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 2:13-cv-05596 CAS(AJWx), 2014 WL 2094323  
 (C.D. Cal. May 19, 2014) .....4

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....10

*Trowbridge v. McCaigue*,  
 992 A.2d 199 (Pa. 2010) .....13

*Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*,  
 472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007) .....14

*United States v. Oregon*,  
 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990) .....4

*Va. Power Energy Mktg., Inc. v. EQT Energy LLC*,  
 No. 3:11-cv-630, 2012 WL 2905110 (E.D. Va. July 16, 2012).....13

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C.  
 §1715(b) .....1, 19, 37

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
 Rule 23 .....5  
 Rule 23(b)(2).....15, 16  
 Rule 23(b)(3).....13  
 Rule 23(e).....3, 13, 14  
 Rule 23(e)(5).....37

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §162(2) .....30

Restatement (Second) of Torts §538.....30
